



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD
26 WRIT PETITION NO. 2168 OF 2017

GOPAL VITTHALRAO BAGADE
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Mr. Nikhil S. Tekale, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. S. B. Jadhav, AGP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Kiran B. Jadhavar, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

Mr. Ganesh J. Kore, Advocate for Respondent No.4, 4ai To 4aiv and 4b, 4c, 5, 6, 8, 7 and 9 is **Absent**.

...

CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.

DATE : 5th MAY, 2026

P.C.:-

1. Heard learned Advocates for the respective parties.
2. Considering the nature of the issue involved in the present petition, it appears that if the Petitioner has any grievance against the Respondents, the appropriate remedy would be to institute a civil suit before the competent Civil Court.
3. In view thereof, this Court is not inclined to entertain the present petition. Hence, the petition stands disposed of.
4. The Petitioner is at liberty to avail such remedies as are available in law. In particular, the Petitioner may file a civil suit within a period of eight weeks from today. Till such time, the interim arrangement already in operation shall continue.

(SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.)